2017b; Sear et al., 2020) to the year 2000 AD. This second version of the data set is most

representative of conditions at the time of human arrival in Mangaia.

Chapter 8

204

The first round of model outputs using the values for palaeo scenarios P1 through P5

(Table 8.3) based on the data from Sear et al (2020), did not fit what we know about

Mangaia from the archaeological record in terms of the timing of agricultural

intensification and a known period of food stress around 1400 AD. Therefore, several

iterations between the mean value and the mean plus 25% of the error were run through

the model to see if a scenario that fit the archaeological findings would emerge. The

palaeo rainfall datasets were generated using the same method described in section

8.5.4. using time-varying mean values from the dinosterol reconstruction in order to

mimic the reconstructed variability of rainfall over time. The standard deviation value is

taken from the modern observed data from Mangaia. Table 8.3 lists the palaeo scenarios,

the dinosterol values used and other statistical values for each scenario.

Table 8.3: Palaeo rainfall scenarios, the associated dinosterol iteration values

Palaeo Scenario Mean Value Rho (-1 to 1) Standard Deviation

P1 Mean 0.9 436.07

P2 Mean - 50% Error 0.9 436.07

P3 Mean – 100 % Error 0.9 436.07

P4 Mean + 50% Error 0.9 436.07

P5 Mean + 100 % Error 0.9 436.07

P6 Mean + 25% error 0.9 436.07

P7 Mean + 20% error 0.9 436.07

P8 Mean + 15% error 0.9 436.07

P9 Mean + 10% error 0.9 436.07

P10 Mean + 5% error 0.9 436.07

8.6 Sensitivity Analysis and Model Validation

There is uncertainty surrounding the parameters of the model as they are not directly

measurable for an archaeological system (Brandt and Merico, 2017) or there is not

necessarily a modern-day equivalent system that the parameters can be built around.

Once a model has been developed, built and produced results, it is important to evaluate

its performance and outputs through model testing and evaluation. For SD models this

Chapter 8

205

can include the use of Monte Carlo sensitivity analysis as well as behavioural and

structural evaluation, which can be used to evaluate how plausible the model results are